
 

Inmate Total

Parolees & Probationers Total

BY LOCATION

State, County Jails, & CWC Facilities

Regional Facilities

 
 

Private Prisons 

 

Community Corrections

   

Pre-classification records included in the above total.

*NOTE:  The jail capacity is approved by the courts, and includes inmates, sheriff trusties,  and work program participants.

  **NOTE:  The number of offenders in unapproved jails includes inmates on waiver and inmates still under the 30 day deadline, awaiting transfer.

PAROLEES

PROBATIONERS

13,904

5,593
3,034
2,158
1,738

88
1,293

Court Order

Community Trusties

South Mississippi Correctional Institution

County Jails - Unapproved**
Community Work Centers

        Stone County Correctional Facility

        Kemper County Correctional Facility

Emergency Suspension

       Jefferson County Correctional Facility

County Jails - Approved*

ACTIVE OFFENDER POPULATION

INMATES

 

      Custody Population

      Community Corrections (ERS, ISP, Medical Release)

      Other Custody

      At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)

BY TYPE

        Bolivar County Correctional Facility

        Carroll County Correctional Facility

        Holmes County Correctional Facility

       GeorgeCounty Correctional Facility

        Issaquena County Correctional Facility

University of MS Medical Center
Other Custody

At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)

TOTAL

             

TOTAL CAPACITY & CUSTODY POPULATION

        Winston County Correctional Facility

      East MS Correctional Facility

        Leake Correctional Facility

        Marion County Correctional Facility

      Walnut Grove Correctional Facility

Central Mississippi Correctional Facility

250

                      

                      

      Marshall County Correctional Facility

      University of MS Medical Center

0.63%

14,641

250
250
250

 

Private Prisons

Medical Release

 

Intensive Supervision Program 
Earned Release Supervision Program 

Regional Correctional Facilities

      Wilkinson County Correctional Facility

INMATE STATISTICS

Mississippi State Penitentiary   

3,750

1,000
1,000

750
1,000

0
0

30

20,145

19
12

325

100.00%

0.05%
0.64%

223
222

 

9.06%

3,401

690

0

21,171

0

21,171
0
0
0

0
0

250
250
250

 
2,750

250

250

250
250

1350

23,081

171

148
12

1,511
1,094

0

2,605

2,484

984
738
989

225
226

227
227

226
227

227
229
225

9.22%

9.10%
9.14%
9.06%

9.14%

9.14%
9.10%

21.70%

20.29%
28.93%

8.94%
8.98%

11.29%

100.00%

0.08%
100.00%

4.74%
0.00%

0

100.00%
9.30%

0.74%

1.41%
0.05%

87.28%
6.55%

29.08%

9.14%

5,711
3,233

2,133
2,214

TOTAL INMATES, PAROLEES, & PROBATIONERS 41,971

OFFENDERS

% OF TOTAL 

CAPACITY OFFENDERS

NO. OF

12.50%
15.52%
21.82%
40.23%

18,890

20,145

2,605

171

148

12

23,081

1,760

17,130

0.41%

0.35%

OFFENDERS

NO. OF % OF TOTAL 

OFFENDERS

45.01%

100.00%

0.03%

54.99%

4.19%

40.81%

48.00%

6.21%

MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
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BY RACE AND SEX

% OF

RACE MALE
Black 14,673
White 6,122
Hispanic 102
Native American 27
Asian 21
Data Unavailable 1
TOTAL 20,946

BY RACE/SEX AND LOCATION
TOTAL

LOCATION Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
MSP 4,139 1 1,413 0 31 0 5 0 4 0 0 0 5,593
CMCF 1,056 818 617 512 13 5 8 1 2 2 0 0 3,034
SMCI 1,409 0 722 0 19 0 3 0 6 0 0 0 2,159
County Jails (approved) 1,083 89 646 69 9 2 3 0 1 2 0 0 1,904
County Jails (unapproved) 97 9 100 21 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 229
Private Prisons 2,559 0 828 0 8 0 4 0 2 0 0 0 3,401
Regional Correctional Facilities 1,950 0 525 0 6 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 2,484
Community Work Centers 809 81 333 74 4 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1,304
Community Trusties 13 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 19

13,115 998 5,190 676 91 7 24 1 19 5 1 0 20,127
Intensive Supervison Program 669 127 531 170 4 2 3 2 2 1 0 0 1,511
Earned Release Supervision 712 73 268 39 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1,094
Medical Release 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other Custody 88 2 85 10 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 189
At Large 84 10 45 7 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 148
University of MS Medical Center 5 2 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12
TOTAL 14,673 1,212 6,122 903 102 9 27 4 21 7 1 0 23,081
% of Total Offenses 63.57% 5.25% 26.52% 3.91% 0.44% 0.04% 0.12% 0.02% 0.09% 0.03% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00%

BY OFFENSE AND LOCATION

LOCATION
MSP
CMCF
SMCI
County Jails (approved)
County Jails (unapproved)
Private Prisons
Regional Correctional Facilities
Community Work Centers
Community Trusties

CUSTODY POPULATION
Intensive Supervison Program
Earned Release Supervision
Medical Release
Other Custody
At Large
University of MS Medical Center
TOTAL
% of Total Offenses

 

SPECIFIC OFFENSE STATISTICS

Armed Robbery (Mandatory)  
 

Habitual Offenders  
 
 

TOTAL

Data Unavailable

Death Row

TYPE OF OFFENDER 

Habitual Lifers

INMATE STATISTICS (continued)

67

Lifers

7
0

2,135

6,053

527

7,759

1,841

610

1,744

5

4

0
77

OFFENDERS

567

903

1,343
1,022

748
789

TOTAL FEMALE

861

4

862
676

FEMALE 
1,21270.05%

108

TOTAL MALE
POPULATION

82

1,016

0.10%
0.00%

100.00%

Black White

621

0.00%

29.23%
0.49%
0.13%

0.12%

100.00%

Native American Asian

28
1

23,081
0.00%

100.00%

Hispanic

30.44%
0.48%
0.13%

% OF
TOTAL

OFFENDERS
68.82%

POPULATION

OFFENSES
VIOLENT

% OF

OFFENSES

56.77%
42.30%
0.42%
0.19%
0.33%

OFFENDERS
NO. OF

15,885
7,025

111
31

9

74

1,415
1,046 966

DRUG
OFFENSES

PROPERTY

189
148

5,593
3,034
2,159
1,904

229
3,401
2,484
1,304

19

1,511
1,094

0

20,127

12

100.00%
23,081

33.62%

2

7,872

8,193
35.50%

25

49
187

0
58

TOTAL

NO. OF

1,055
18
5

2,835

731
296
47

1,919

6,202

680
819

0

446

9

380

7,129
30.89%

54
41
6

293

5,382

1,437
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COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS STATISTICS
 

ACTIVE CASELOADS

STATUS   
Probation
Compact Probation
Nonadjudicated
Post Release

Probation Total
Parole
Compact Parole
Suspension

 Parole Total
Intensive Supervision Program - Court
Intensive Supervision Program - Prison

Earned Release Supervision
Medical Release

Community Inmate Total
TOTAL

PROBATION STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

RACE MALE

Black 7,868

White 5,133

Hispanic 60

Native American 30

Asian 31

Data Unavailable 0

TOTAL 13,122  

BY OFFENSE

NO. OF

OFFENSE OFFENDERS

Violent 2,060  

Property 9,637

Drug 5,433  

TOTAL 17,130

PAROLE STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

RACE MALE

Black 1,097

White 448

Hispanic 4

Native American 1

Asian 2

TOTAL 1,552

BY OFFENSE

NO. OF

OFFENSE OFFENDERS

Violent 617

Property 542

Drug 601

TOTAL 1,760

6

2,168

1,750

FEMALE

59.96%

1,073

0.00%

16

100.00%

POPULATION

39.12%

0.46%

0.23%

0.24% 25

3,965

54.68%

44.14%

0.15%

0.63%

0.40%

TOTAL FEMALE

% OF

POPULATION

% OF

TOTAL MALE

6,883

36

76

56

40.18%

0.33%

OFFENDERS

NO. OF

10,036

% OF TOTAL

0.21%

OFFENDERS

0.44%

58.59%

% of TOTAL 

OFFENDERS

12.03%

0.25%

100.00%17,130

43

100.00%

0 0.00%

31.72%

56.26%

100.00%

100.00%

0.13%

0.06%

0.26%

28.87%

70.68%

% OF

NO. OF

OFFENDERS

536

5 0.28%

0.06%

0.11%

1,216

2

1

OFFENDERS

% OF TOTAL

69.09%

30.45%

100.00%

35.06%

100.00%

34.15%

30.80%

% of TOTAL 

OFFENDERS

1,760208

% OF

TOTAL FEMALE

0.00%

42.31%

57.21%

0.48%

POPULATION

0.00%

100.00%

TOTAL MALE

POPULATION

88

119

FEMALE

1

0

0

1,187

OFFENDERS

NO. OF

10,924

7
1,760

2,314
2,819

17,130

387

8.20%

% of TOTAL 

2,562 11.94%

1,094

281

50.92%

21,452

5.00%
10.79%
13.14%
79.85%

0.03%

5.53%

0

1,366

100.00%

OFFENDERS  

6.37%

1.31%

5.10%
0.00%

1.80%


