

MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS MONTHLY FACT SHEET

As of March 1, 2003

ACTIVE OFFENDER POPULATION

NO. OF	% OF TOTAL	
OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS	
20,145	48.00%	
2,605	6.21%	
171	0.41%	
148	0.35%	
12	0.03%	
23,081	54.99%	Inmate Total
1,760	4.19%	
17,130	40.81%	
18,890	45.01%	Parolees & Probationers Total
41,971	100.00%	
	OFFENDERS 20,145 2,605 171 148 12 23,081 1,760 17,130 18,890	OFFENDERS OFFENDERS 20,145 48.00% 2,605 6.21% 171 0.41% 148 0.35% 12 0.03% 23,081 54.99% 17,130 40.81% 18,890 45.01%

INMATE STATISTICS

BY LOCATION

		NO. OF	% OF TOTAL	
	CAPACITY	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS	
Mississippi State Penitentiary	5,711	5,593	40.23%	
Central Mississippi Correctional Facility	3,233	3,034	21.82%	
South Mississippi Correctional Institution	2,214	2,158	15.52%	
County Jails - Approved*	2,214	1.738	12.50%	
County Jails - Unapproved**	2,133	88	0.63%	
Community Work Centers	1350	1,293	9.30%	
Community work Centers	14,641	13,904		State County Joile & CWC Facilities
Regional Correctional Facilities	14,041	13,904	100.00%	State, County Jails, & CWC Facilities
Bolivar County Correctional Facility	250	226	9.10%	
Carroll County Correctional Facility	250	220	9.10%	
GeorgeCounty Correctional Facility	250	225	9.06%	
Holmes County Correctional Facility	250	229	9.00%	
Issaquena County Correctional Facility	250	227	9.14%	
Jefferson County Correctional Facility	250	223	8.98%	
Kemper County Correctional Facility	250	222	8.94%	
Leake Correctional Facility	250	227	9.14%	
Marion County Correctional Facility	250	227	9.14%	
Stone County Correctional Facility	250	226	9.10%	
Winston County Correctional Facility	250	225	9.06%	
	2,750	2,484		Regional Facilities
Private Prisons	_,	_,		
East MS Correctional Facility	1,000	690	20.29%	
Marshall County Correctional Facility	1,000	984	28.93%	
Walnut Grove Correctional Facility	750	738	21.70%	
Wilkinson County Correctional Facility	1,000	989	29.08%	
	3,750	3,401	100.00%	Private Prisons
Community Trusties	30	. 19	0.08%	<u> </u>
Emergency Suspension	0	12	0.05%	
Court Order	0	325	1.41%	
TOTAL CAPACITY & CUSTODY POPULATION	21,171	20,145	87.28%	
Intensive Supervision Program	0	1,511	6.55%	<u> </u>
Earned Release Supervision Program	0	1,094	4.74%	
Medical Release	0	0	0.00%	
	0	2,605	11.29%	Community Corrections
Other Custody	0	171	0.74%	
University of MS Medical Center	0	12	0.05%	
At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)	0	148	0.64%	
		23,081	100.00%	

Pre-classification records included in the above total.

*NOTE: The jail capacity is approved by the courts, and includes inmates, sheriff trusties, and work program participants.

**NOTE: The number of offenders in unapproved jails includes inmates on waiver and inmates still under the 30 day deadline, awaiting transfer.



MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS MONTHLY FACT SHEET As of March 1, 2003

INMATE STATISTICS (continued)

BY RACE AND SEX						
		% OF		% OF		% OF
		TOTAL MALE		TOTAL FEMALE	NO. OF	TOTAL
RACE	MALE	POPULATION	FEMALE	POPULATION	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Black	14,673	70.05%	1,212	56.77%	15,885	68.82%
White	6,122	29.23%	903	42.30%	7,025	30.44%
Hispanic	102	0.49%	9	0.42%	111	0.48%
Native American	27	0.13%	4	0.19%	31	0.13%
Asian	21	0.10%	7	0.33%	28	0.12%
Data Unavailable	1	0.00%	0	0.00%	1	0.00%
TOTAL	20,946	100.00%	2,135	100.00%	23,081	100.00%

BY RACE/SEX AND LOCATION

	Bla	ick	Wh	ite	Hispa	anic	Native A	merican	As	ian	Data Un	available	TOTAL
LOCATION	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	
MSP	4,139	1	1,413	0	31	0	5	0	4	0	0	0	5,593
CMCF	1,056	818	617	512	13	5	8	1	2	2	0	0	3,034
SMCI	1,409	0	722	0	19	0	3	0	6	0	0	0	2,159
County Jails (approved)	1,083	89	646	69	9	2	3	0	1	2	0	0	1,904
County Jails (unapproved)	97	9	100	21	1	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	229
Private Prisons	2,559	0	828	0	8	0	4	0	2	0	0	0	3,401
Regional Correctional Facilities	1,950	0	525	0	6	0	0	0	3	0	0	0	2,484
Community Work Centers	809	81	333	74	4	0	1	0	1	0	1	0	1,304
Community Trusties	13	0	6	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	19
	13,115	998	5,190	676	91	7	24	1	19	5	1	0	20,127
Intensive Supervison Program	669	127	531	170	4	2	3	2	2	1	0	0	1,511
Earned Release Supervision	712	73	268	39	1	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	1,094
Medical Release	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Other Custody	88	2	85	10	4	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	189
At Large	84	10	45	7	1	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	148
University of MS Medical Center	5	2	3	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	12
TOTAL	14,673	1,212	6,122	903	102	9	27	4	21	7	1	0	23,081
% of Total Offenses	63.57%	5.25%	26.52%	3.91%	0.44%	0.04%	0.12%	0.02%	0.09%	0.03%	0.00%	0.00%	100.00%

BY OFFENSE AND LOCATION

	DRUG	PROPERTY	VIOLENT		
LOCATION	OFFENSES	OFFENSES	OFFENSES	TOTAL	
MSP	1,415	1,343	2,835	5,593	
CMCF	1,046	1,022	966	3,034	
SMCI	680	748	731	2,159	
County Jails (approved)	819	789	296	1,904	
County Jails (unapproved)	74	108	47	229	
Private Prisons	621	861	1,919	3,401	
Regional Correctional Facilities	862	567	1,055	2,484	
Community Work Centers	676	610	18	1,304	
Community Trusties	9	5	5	19	
	6,202	6,053	7,872	20,127	CUSTODY POPULAT
ntensive Supervison Program	446	1,016	49	1,511	
arned Release Supervision	380	527	187	1,094	
Medical Release	0	0	0	0	
Other Custody	54	77	58	189	
At Large	41	82	25	148	
Iniversity of MS Medical Center	6	4	2	12	
TOTAL	7,129	7,759	8,193	23,081	
% of Total Offenses	30.89%	33.62%	35.50%	100.00%	

SPECIFIC OFFENSE STATISTICS

	NO. OF
TYPE OF OFFENDER	OFFENDERS
Armed Robbery (Mandatory)	1,841
Lifers	1,744
Habitual Offenders	1,437
Habitual Lifers	293
Death Row	67
TOTAL	5,382



MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS MONTHLY FACT SHEET As of March 1, 2003

COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS STATISTICS

ACTIVE CASELOADS

	NO. OF	% of TOTAL	
STATUS	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS	
Probation	10,924	50.92%	
Compact Probation	1,073	5.00%	
Nonadjudicated	2,314	10.79%	
Post Release	2,819	13.14%	
	17,130	79.85%	Probation Total
Parole	1,366	6.37%	
Compact Parole	387	1.80%	
Suspension	7	0.03%	
	1,760	8.20%	Parole Total
Intensive Supervision Program - Court	1,187	5.53%	
Intensive Supervision Program - Prison	281	1.31%	
Earned Release Supervision	1,094	5.10%	
Medical Release	0	0.00%	
	2,562	11.94%	Community Inmate Total
TOTAL	21,452	100.00%	

PROBATION STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

	% OF			% OF		
		TOTAL MALE		TOTAL FEMALE	NO. OF	% OF TOTAL
RACE	MALE	POPULATION	FEMALE	POPULATION	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Black	7,868	59.96%	2,168	54.68%	10,036	58.59%
White	5,133	39.12%	1,750	44.14%	6,883	40.18%
Hispanic	60	0.46%	16	0.40%	76	0.44%
Native American	30	0.23%	6	0.15%	36	0.21%
Asian	31	0.24%	25	0.63%	56	0.33%
Data Unavailable	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	43	0.25%
TOTAL	13,122	100.00%	3,965	100.00%	17,130	100.00%

BY OFFENSE

	NO. OF	% of TOTAL
OFFENSE	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Violent	2,060	12.03%
Property	9,637	56.26%
Drug	5,433	31.72%
TOTAL	17,130	100.00%

PAROLE STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

	% OF			% OF		
		TOTAL MALE		TOTAL FEMALE	NO. OF	% OF TOTAL
RACE	MALE	POPULATION	FEMALE	POPULATION	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Black	1,097	70.68%	119	57.21%	1,216	69.09%
White	448	28.87%	88	42.31%	536	30.45%
Hispanic	4	0.26%	1	0.48%	5	0.28%
Native American	1	0.06%	0	0.00%	1	0.06%
Asian	2	0.13%	0	0.00%	2	0.11%
TOTAL	1,552	100.00%	208	100.00%	1,760	100.00%

BY OFFENSE

	NO. OF	% of TOTAL
OFFENSE	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Violent	617	35.06%
Property	542	30.80%
Drug	601	34.15%
TOTAL	1,760	100.00%